Here, there are thirteen (13) causes of action against six (6) named Defendants,

as well as, twenty (20) “Doe” Defendants. Therefore, any complaint filed 

sufficient to satisfy the proscriptions of Rule 8, will, necessarily, result in a 

minimum of three hundred and thirty eight (338) causes of action along with

facts sufficient to show grounds for relief

“which grounds are more than labels and conclusions.”

Therefore, any plaintiff, similarly situated, will necessarily need to (i) name 

each defendant, individually, along with (ii) all of the causes of action alleged,